IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.

FLORIDA FREEDOM NEWSPAPERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. McCRARY, Circuit Judge of Jackson County, Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, State of Florida

Respondent.

Jurisdictional Brief of <u>Amici Curiae</u> The Miami Herald Publishing Company, The Florida Press Association, The Florida Society of Newspaper Editors, and The Florida First Amendment Foundation

Richard J. Ovelmen One Herald Plaza Miami, Florida 33101 (305) 376-2868	Parker D. Thomson Sanford L. Bohrer Thomson Zeder Bohrer Werth & Razook 4900 Southeast Financial Center Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 350-7200
Laura Besvinick Sharpstein & Sharpstein, P.A. 3043 Grand Avenue, PH 1 Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 (305) 442-8100	Gerald B. Cope Greer, Homer, Cope & Bonner, P.A. 4360 Southeast Financial Center Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 579-0060

Attorneys for <u>Amici</u> <u>Curiae</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Do

	Tap
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE DECISIONS OF THE FIRST DISTRICT EXPRESSLY CONSTRUE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE DECISIONS OF THE FIRST DISTRICT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE COURTS OF APPEAL WHICH HOLD THAT DOCUMENTS PROVIDED TO A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT BY THE STATE ARE PUBLIC RECORDS AND THAT ONLY THE LEGIS- LATURE MAY EXEMPT SUCH RECORDS FROM DISCLO-	
SURE	4
to Public Inspection Under Chapter 119	4
B. Only The Legislature May Exempt Otherwise Public Records From Dis- closure Under Chapter 119 Absent A Clear Constitutional Right Requiring Confidentiality	7
	,
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Pages</u>
Bludworth v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc., 476 So.2d 775 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	5,6,8
<u>Forsberg</u> <u>v</u> . <u>Housing</u> <u>Authority</u> , 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1984)	8
<u>Miami</u> <u>Herald</u> <u>Publishing Co. v. Lewis</u> , 426 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	. 8,9
Morgan v. State, 383 So.2d 744 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980) .	8
<u>Orange County v. Florida</u> <u>Land</u> <u>Co.</u> , 450 So.2d 341 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	8
<u>Rose v. D'Allesandro</u> , 380 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1980)	8
<u>Satz</u> v. <u>Blankenship</u> , 407 So.2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	. 5,6,8
<u>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</u> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .	••• 9
<u>State ex rel. Miami Herald Publishing Co. v.</u> <u>McIntosh</u> , 340 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1977)	2
<u>State ex rel. Veale v. Boca Raton</u> , 353 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	7
<u>Tribune</u> <u>Co.</u> <u>v.</u> <u>Cannella</u> , 458 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1984)	7
<u>Wait v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 372 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1979)	4,7
Statutes and Rules	
Fla. Stat. § 119.03(c)(5)	. 5,9
Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(ii) & (iv)	1,2
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.220	4
